
PWYLLGOR PERSONÉL

2.00 PM - DYDD LLUN, 8 EBRILL 2019

YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1/2-CANOLFAN DDINESIG PORT TALBOT

Rhan 1

1. Datganiadau o fudd  

Adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol, 
iechyd a Thai

2. Cynnig i greu dau swyddog diogelu ac atgyfeirio parhaol yng 
nghartref plant diogel Hillside  (Tudalennau 3 - 16)

Adroddiad Pennaeth gwasanaethau plant a phobl ifanc

3. Newidiadau i drefniadau'r gwasanaeth integredig cymorth i 
deuluoedd (IFSS)  (Tudalennau 17 - 30)

Adroddiad y pennaeth adnoddau dynol

4. Cyngor Partneriaeth y gweithlu (CPG) egwyddorion a chanllawiau 
ar y defnydd priodol o drefniadau oriau heb eu gwarantu mewn 
gwasanaethau cyhoeddus datganoledig yng Nghymru  (Tudalennau 
31 - 52)

5. Gweithwyr Tymor Amser yn unig-Canllawiau Newydd Rhan 4  
(Tudalennau 53 - 70)

6. Eitemau brys  
Unrhyw eitemau brys yn ôl disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag 
Adran 100B(4)(b) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.

AGENDA



S.Phillips
Prif Weithredwr

Canolfan Ddinesig
Port Talbot Dydd Mawrth, 2 Ebrill 2019

Aelodaeth y Pwyllgor:

Cadeirydd: D.Jones

Is-gadeirydd: S.Paddison

Aelodau Cynghorwyr E.V.Latham, S.Miller, S.Bamsey, 
D.Cawsey, J.Hale, N.T.Hunt, R.G.Jones, 
S.A.Knoyle, S.Renkes, A.J.Taylor a/ac 
A.N.Woolcock

Aelodau nad 
ydynt yn 
pleidleisio:

Cynghorwyr P.D.Richards, C.Clement-Williams, 
A.Wingrave, A.R.Lockyer a/ac P.A.Rees



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Personnel Committee

8th April 2019

Report of the Director of Social Services, Health and Housing – 
Andrew Jarrett 

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected:
All wards

Proposal to create 2 permanent Safeguarding & Referral Officers within 
Hillside Secure Children’s Home.

Purpose of Report:

The purpose of this report is to seek member’s approval to establish 2 
Safeguarding & Referral Officer posts Grade 8 within Hillside Secure 
Children’s Home.

Executive Summary

This report seeks approval for the establishment of 2 permanent 
Safeguarding Referral Officers at grade 8.  The role of th
[...]



M
ae’r dudalen hon yn fw

riadol w
ag



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Personnel Committee

8th April, 2019

Report of the Head of Children and Young People 
Services – Keri Warren

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected: 
All Wards

Changes to the arrangements of the Integrated Family 
Support Service (IFSS)

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to seek Member approval to amend the 
staffing structure within the Family Support Service of the Social 
Services, Health & Housing Directorate as a result of three 
employees transferring from the Integrated Family Support Services, 
previously hosted by Bridgend County Borough Council to Neath 
Port Talbot County Borough Council.  The IFSS staff posts 
transferring to this authority are:-

2 x  Consultant Social Workers (Grade 10)

1 x Intervention Specialist Social Worker (Grade 9)

1 x  seconded (ABMU) Mental Health Nurse Practitioner (Grade 7) 

Executive Summary

Social Services are required by statute to provide an IFSS. The 
requirement is set out in section 9 of the Social Services and Well 
Being Act (2014) partnership arrangements. 

Tudalen17

Eitem yr Agenda3



2. Currently, the Integrated Family Support Service (IFSS) is delivered 
via a Western Bay Regional arrangement between Bridgend County 
Borough Council (BCBC), Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council (NPTBC), Swansea City Council (SCC) and Abertawe Bro 
Morgannwg University Health Board.  This is now moving to a new 
Regional arrangement between Swansea City Council, Neath Port 
Talbot and Swansea Bay University Health Board from 1 April 2019.  
Therefore employees allocated to this authority will now need to 
move from their previous host, Bridgend CBC to the new employing 
host, NPTCBC.

Background 

IFSS offers referred services to families experiencing the effects of 
substance misuse. This service works intensively with families to 
reduce the harm associated with substance misuse on the child and 
help to prevent family breakdown.

Proposal

The Regional Western Bay Board has decided that due to the 
impending changes in the health board boundary that the IFSS team 
will no longer be hosted by BCBC and that the respective staff will 
transfer to Swansea and Neath Port Talbot under the Transfer of 
Undertakings Regulations (TUPE) arrangements. This process is 
now underway and the consultation is taking place involving the staff 
from each of the three authorities. The staff that are joining Neath 
Port Talbot have been managed within the Neath Port Talbot Family 
Support Service since September 2017. They are managed as part 
of a wider Family Support service and report to the Principal Officer 
for this area of responsibility. The team have already been provided 
with IT equipment and have desk space within the Family Support 
Service and there are no additional set up costs. The team will 
receive business support within the existing business support 
framework. Job descriptions for IFSS and terms and conditions 
including salary grades are being reconciled as part of the TUPE 
arrangements with support from Trade Unions.

Financial impact  

The IFSS staff posts transferring to this authority are two Consultant 
Social Workers salary scale 10 (£36,876 - £40,760) one Intervention 
Specialist Social Worker salary scale 9 (£32,878- £36,876 ) in 
addition there is one seconded (ABMU) Mental Health Nurse 
Practitioner on  Grade 7 (£43,041.00). With on costs the total 

Tudalen18



expenditure for the four posts is £220,000. The allocated budget for 
the IFSS team is £238,560 which is being allocated from the 
Revenue Support Grant.

Equality Impact Assessment 

It has been determined that this proposal does not require an 
Equality Impact Assessment. 

Workforce Impacts

The proposal will involve the insourcing of four employees to the 
Family Support Team of the Social Services Health and Housing 
Directorate. 

Legal Impacts

3. The transfer will be in line with the Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (TUPE).

Consultation

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item.

Recommendations 

4. It is RECOMMENDED that Members approve the amendment to the 
staffing structure within the Family Support Service of the Social 
Services, Health & Housing Directorate as a result of four employees 
transferring from the Integrated Family Support Services, previously 
hosted by Bridgend County Borough Council to Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council.  The IFSS staff posts transferring to this 
authority are:-

2 x  Consultant Social Workers (Grade 10)

1 x Intervention Specialist Social Worker (Grade 9)

1 x  seconded (ABMU) Mental Health Nurse Practitioner (Grade 7) 

FOR DECISION

Implementation of Decision

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 
in period.

Tudalen19



Appendices 

Appendix 1: Financial Appraisal

Appendix 2: Current Structure

Appendix 2a: Proposed Management Structure

Appendix 2b: Proposed Staff Structure

List of Background Papers

None

Officer Contact

Julie Davies

Principal Officer

01639 763321

j.davies6@npt.gov.uk

FINANCIAL APPRAISAL APPENDIX 1

SETUP COSTS

Current Year 
£

Costs

Tudalen20

mailto:j.davies6@npt.gov.uk


Recruitment Costs

Accommodation Costs

Office Costs

I.T.

Other (Specify)

Total Set Up Costs 0

Funding of Set Up Costs

Revenue Budget

Reserves

Special Grant: 

Other (Specify)

Total Funding of Set Up Costs 0

RECURRING COSTS:

Current Year 
£ Full Year £ Maximum £

Costs

Salary (See next page) 0 220,000 220,000

Employee Training & Seminars

Tudalen21



Accommodation Running 
Costs

Travel & Subsistence (Standby 
Allowance)

Other Running Costs - Office 
Supplies

Other Running Costs - IT.

Total Recurring Costs 0 220,000 220,000

Funding of Recurring Costs

External Sources

Specific Grant 

Funding from External 
Agencies

Service Level Agreement

Other (Specify)

Internal Sources

Existing Budget Allocation 220,000 220,000

Other (specify)

Total Funding 0 220,000 220,000

Tudalen22



Please refer to this table in the Financial Appraisal section of the 
report.

Tudalen23



FINANCIAL APPRAISAL – SALARY DETAILS
APPENDIX 1 
(CONTINUED)

POST PROPOSED 
CHANGE  PAY GRADE  COST / (SAVING)

(New Post / 
Delete / 
Regrade)

Current Proposed Current 
Year £

 Full Year 
£

Maximum 
£

1.0 Consultant Social Worker (37 
hours) New Post Grade 10 0 56,472 56,472

1.0 Consultant Social Worker (37 
hours) New Post Grade 10 0 56,472 56,472

1.0 Intervention Specialist Social 
Worker (37 hours) New Post Grade 9 0 50,980 50,980

1.0 Mental Health Nurse 
Practitioner

Seconded 
(ABMU)

ABMU 
Grade 7 0 56,076 56,076

Total 0 220,000 220,000

T
udalen24



T
udalen25



T
udalen26



   

T
udalen27



M
ae’r dudalen hon yn fw

riadol w
ag



Tudalen29



Tudalen30



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

8th April 2019

Head of Human Resources – Sheenagh Rees

Matter for Information

Wards Affected: all wards

The Workforce Partnership Council (WPC)  Principles and Guidance on 
the Appropriate Use of Non-Guaranteed Hours Arrangements in 
devolved Public Services in Wales

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to update Members in relation to the 
revised Charter for Casual, Temporary and Fixed Term Employees 
which has been developed in light of guidance issued by the 
Workforce Partnership Council and published by the Public 
Services Staff Commission
.

2. Background Information

The Workforce Partnership Council (WPC) conducted a review 
into the use of the Principles and Guidance on the Appropriate 
Use of Non-Guaranteed Hours Arrangements in devolved Public 
Services in Wales (NGHAs) which was  published by the Public 
Services Staff Commission in 2016 (attached as Appendix 1).

The WPC contacted this authority in October 2018 in order for us 
to provide information on how we have adopted each of the 
principles and their associated guidance for the financial year 
2017-18. 

A survey was provided and a copy our response is attached as 
Appendix 2.  This response was a joint response with the trade 
unions and committed the authority to review its Charter for 
Temporary Employees. 

Tudalen31

Eitem yr Agenda4



3. Charter for Temporary Employees

Our Charter for Temporary Employees was developed in 1999 and 
needed to be reviewed in light of current practices and also to 
ensure that it reflected the principles and guidance contained in the 
NGHAs document.  As a result of this revision, it now covers casual, 
temporary and fixed term employees and it has been discussed at 
the Council’s Local Government Services Forum with the trade 
unions, who were happy to endorse the document.

The revised Charter for Casual, Temporary and Fixed Term 
employees is attached as Appendix 3.

4. Equality Impact Assessment

An Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form has been 
completed in order to assist the Authority in complying with its 
Public Sector Equality Duty.  The screening form assessed that a 
full equality impact assessment was not required.  

5. Financial Impact 

There are no financial impacts associated with this report.

6.  Workforce Impacts

The revised Charter will have a positive impact on all casual, 
temporary and fixed term employees within the Council.

7.  Legal Impacts

There are no legal impacts associated with this report.

8.  Risk Management

There are no risk associated with this report.  

9.  Consultation

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item.

10. Recommendation

It is RECOMMENDED that this report be NOTED.
 

Tudalen32



FOR INFORMATION.

11. Officer contact

Sheenagh Rees – Head of Human Resources
s.rees5@npt.gov.uk
Tel: 01639 763315

12. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Workforce Partnership Council’s Guidance and 
Principles on the Appropriate Use of Non-Guaranteed Hours 
Arrangements in devolved Publi
[...]

have considered wider arrangements which allow organisations to flexibly deploy 
their workforces to meet fluctuating demand for services or to cover absence of 
the permanent workforce. We have defined these broadly as non-guaranteed 
hours arrangements, not contracts.

3. The Commission is grateful for the support and engagement provided by its 
primary reference point the Workforce Partnership Council (WPC) to deliver 
this work.

Tudalen38



Principles and guidance on the appropriate use of non-guaranteed hours 
arrangements in devolved Public Services in Wales

3

Principles and guidance for using non-
guaranteed hours arrangements appropriately
4. Early discussions with the WPC and its sector groups signalled that there 

was broad agreement that our approach should be to focus on developing 
a set of principles to underpin the appropriate use of non-guaranteed hours 
arrangements, rather than narrowly focus on zero-hours contracts or any other 
types of non-guaranteed hours contracts. It was recognised that contracts are 
about the employment relationship between employee and employer, whereas 
the opportunity to consider the principles that underpin the way flexible working 
arrangements are constructed provides a greater opportunity for our advice 
and guidance to have a positive and consistent impact on the delivery of public 
services in Wales. 

5. Our early discussions indicated that both the employers and trade unions on the 
WPC recognised that organisations need to be able to deploy their workforces 
flexibly to enable those organisations to meet fluctuating demand and the 
absence of the permanent workforce in our public services. 

6. We have identified a number of broad principles which will enable the appropriate 
use of non-guaranteed hours arrangements to support the effective and efficient 
delivery of public services for citizens in Wales. Public service organisations 
will in future utilise these principles in the way in which they recruit
[...]
 their length of continuous service, such 

Tudalen50



3

contracts should not run indefinitely without review. Service Managers are 
therefore responsible for ensuring contracts are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  

For casual employees, there must be consideration as to whether the casual 
contract remains appropriate if regular hours have been worked over a three 
month period and this requirement is ongoing. 

11.Termination of Employment 

The duration of an employee’s casual / temporary / fixed term employment can 
have an impact on their employment rights and this should be considered when 
monitoring employment.  

It is important that service managers communicate with the employee 
concerned and keep them informed of the situation in relation to their temporary 
contract.  As much notice as possible should be given of the likely date of 
termination.  Further guidance is provided in the Redeployment Section of the 
Council’s Management of Change in Partnership Policy.

12.Review

Neath Port Talbot Council has a duty to ensure that all casual / fixed term / 
temporary Employment is managed on a fair and consistent basis, in 
accordance with all appropriate employment legislation. 

The Head of Human Resources will review this Charter from time to time in 
conjunction with the Trade Unions. 

Tudalen51



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

8th April 2019

Head of Human Resources – Sheenagh Rees

Matter for Information

Wards Affected: all wards

TERM TIME ONLY EMPLOYEES – NEW PART 4 GUIDANCE

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to update Members in relation to a joint 
review of term time working which has been carried out by the 
National Joint Council Joint Secretaries.
.

2. Background Information

As part of the 2016-18 pay deal, the NJC agreed to conduct a joint 
review of term-time working to consider “an NJC approach to 
deliver fair, consistent and transparent contracts 
[...]
UNISON 
 

Address for correspondence: 
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ 
Tel: 020 7664 3000 
info@local.gov.uk 

Address for correspondence: 
UNISON Centre 

130 Euston Road 
London NW1 2AY 

Tel: 0845 3550845 
localgovernment@unison.co.uk 

  

 
To: Chief Executives in England, Wales and N Ireland 

  (copies to Director of Children’s Services, Finance Director and HR Director) 

  Members of the National Joint Council 

 
18 February 2019 

 
Dear Chief Executive, 
 

Term-Time Only Employees: new Part 4 guidance 
 
As part of the 2016-18 pay deal, the NJC agreed to conduct a joint review of term-time working to 
consider “an NJC approach to deliver fair, consistent and transparent contracts for school support 
staff and term-time only staff not employed in schools”. To support the review, the NJC Joint 
Secretaries are being advised by employer practitioners from local authorities and a multi-Academy 
Trust and local trade union representatives. 
 
This initial section of guidance has been agreed and covers the following issues: 
 

 Guiding principles on calculation of pay and annual leave (including advisory model 
calculation) 

 Designation of annual leave 
 Calculation of redundancy pay 
 Termination of employment or contractual change part way through leave year 
 Payment for overtime and additional working hours 
 School closure periods (including public holidays, special leave, public duties) 
 Training and career development 
 Participation in trade union activities and duties 

 
The attached guidance will be incorporated as Part 4.12 into the next updated version of the National 
Agreement (‘Green Book’). It is intended in due course to issue further Part 4 guidance relating to 
sickness and maternity, maternity support, adoption, parental and shared parental leave and pay for 
term-time only employees. 
 
It is recommended that employers review their term-time only working policies and pay and leave 
calculations to ens

Minutes of the meeting


- 36 -

80419

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

(Committee Room 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre)

Members Present: 8 April, 2019

Chairperson:

Vice Chairperson:

Councillor D.Jones

Councillor S.Paddison

Councillors: S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, J.Hale, N.T.Hunt, 
R.G.Jones, S.Renkes and A.J.Taylor

Non-Voting 
Members:

Councillors P.D.Richards, A.R.Lockyer and 
P.A.Rees

Officers in 
Attendance:

S.Rees, K.Warren, D.Hopkins and N.Headon

1. PROPOSAL TO CREATE TWO PERMANENT SAFEGUARDING 
AND REFERRAL OFFICERS WITHIN HILLSIDE SECURE 
CHILDREN'S HOME

Members were asked to approve to creation of two Safeguarding and 
Referral Officer Posts, Grade 8 within Hillside Secure Children’s 
Home.

RESOLVED: that the creation of two permanent Safeguarding and 
Referral Officer Posts, Grade 8 within Hillside Secure 
Children’s Home, be approved.

2. CHANGES TO THE ARRANGEMENTS OF THE INTEGRATED 
FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICE (IFSS)

Members were asked to approval the amendment of the staffing 
structure within the Family Support Service of the Social Services, 
Health and Housing Directorate, as a result of three employees 
transferring from the Integrated Family Support Services, previously 
hosted by Bridgend County Borough Council to Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council.  The IFSS staff posts transferring to this 
Authority include:-



- 37 -

80419

 2 x  Consultant Social Workers (Grade 10)
 1 x Intervention Specialist Social Worker (Grade 9)
 1 x  Seconded (ABMU) Mental Health Nurse Practitioner 

(Grade 7) 

3. THE WORKFORCE PARTNERSHIP COUNCIL (WPC)  
PRINCIPLES AND GUIDANCE ON THE APPROPRIATE USE OF 
NON-GUARANTEED HOURS ARRANGEMENTS IN DEVOLVED 
PUBLIC SERVICES IN WALES

Members were provided with information in relation to the revised 
Charter for Casual, Temporary and Fixed Term Employees, as 
detailed in the circulated report.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.

4. TERM TIME ONLY EMPLOYEES - NEW PART 4 GUIDANCE

Members were provided with information in relation to a joint review 
of term time only employers, carried out by the National Joint Council, 
as detailed in the circulated report.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.

CHAIRPERSON


